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DECISION 


Marvin Thomas Eaves is subject to discipline because he performed architectural and engineering work beyond his areas of competence as defined by his education, training and experience; enabled an unlicensed person to practice architecture and engineering without a license; and violated the professional trust placed in him by clients of the company for whom he did such work.  He is not subject to discipline for performing architectural work without a license to practice architecture or for incompetency.
Procedure


The Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects (“the Board”) filed a complaint on September 30, 2009, seeking this 

Commission’s determination that Eaves is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(5), (6), (10), and (13).


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 22, 2010.  Assistant Attorney General Edwin R. Frownfelter represented the Board.  Eaves was represented by David M. Duree.  At the hearing, Eaves moved to have the presentation of his evidence rescheduled for a later date, and the motion was granted.  On March 24, 2010, the Board moved for permission to file an amended complaint, and the motion was granted.  The hearing was reconvened on May 25, 2010.  By agreement of the parties, one of the Board’s expert witnesses, Cheri Leigh, was deposed by counsel on June 15, 2010, in order to address and rebut certain matters raised by Eaves at the May 25 hearing.


The matter became ready for our decision on September 13, 2010, when the Board filed its last written argument.  

Findings of Fact

1. Eaves held a license to practice professional engineering that was, at all relevant times, current and active.  

2. Eaves held no license to practice architecture during the times in question.  

3. Eaves holds a bachelor’s degree in chemical engineering and a master’s degree in engineering management, both from the University of Missouri at Rolla.

4. Eaves’ college studies included physics, statics, dynamics, material strength, and  chemical plant design (which included structures, footings, and foundations).  

5. Eaves’ employment experience included working with structural steel and concrete columns and slabs, and concrete and steel placement and process equipment design and installation, while employed by Monsanto, Thomas J. Lipton, and the Air Force.

6. Prior to May 2, 2008, Eaves was engaged by Matt Skelton to perform services in connection with a building project in Warrensburg, Missouri, for a customer named either Sharpe Automotive or Sharpe Auto Sales.

7. On May 2, 2008, Eaves asked Skelton by letter to “please consider the following additions to your prints for Sharpe Automotive,” after which he listed several items, including placing a 2 hour firewall between the shop and the office, showing where the electrical panel was, showing electrical panel detail, and including a handicap bath detail.

8. Eaves’ office was located at 18474 White Road, Green Ridge, Missouri, at all relevant times.

9. Skelton’s office was located at 562 SW 200, Chilhowee, MO 64733.

10. On May 9, 2008, a set of plans titled “Sharpe Automotive” (the “Sharpe plans”)
 was filed with the City of Warrensburg, Missouri, in order to obtain a building permit.

11. The Sharpe plans include language titled “Precision Design Disclaimer,” which indicates that an entity called “Precision Design” claimed a copyright in the drawings, and disclaimed responsibility for “structural defaults and codes,” among other things.

12. The first page of the Sharpe plans contains a heading, “Residential Building Design,” underneath which is stated: “Owner/designer: Matt Skelton,” and which gives Skelton’s address and telephone number.

13. The Sharpe plans call, generally, for a prefabricated building that would contain an auto repair garage and a car wash, with an attached structure that would contain an office.

14. Eaves sealed and signed each page of the 11” x 17” Sharpe plans with his Missouri professional engineer’s seal, and appears to have signed and sealed the last page of the 8.5” x 11” set as well.
 

15. Neither Skelton, any company called “Residential Building Design,” nor any company called “Precision Design,” held a license to practice architecture or engineering during the time of the events in question.

16. On May 22, 2008, Rigid Building Systems released a set of engineering or architectural plans for its customer A & C Builders and the end user Sharpe Auto Sales for a prefabricated building for the project for which the Sharpe plans were prepared.

17. The City of Warrensburg granted the building permit.

18. The Sharpe Automotive project was built.

19. On July 7, 2008, Robert Crumb, then the Director of Public Works and Community Development for the City of Warrensburg, filed a complaint with the Board that alleged one or more violations of Chapter 327 RSMo.

Pending Objections

There were two objections made in the June 15, 2010 deposition.  We overrule both.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden to show that Eaves is subject to discipline.
  The Board alleges Eaves is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2, which states in relevant part:

The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any license or certificate of authority required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered such person's license or certificate of authority, for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Subdivision (5) – Incompetency and Gross Negligence


The Board alleges Eaves showed incompetency on the Sharpe Automotive project when he:

1. failed to make proper calculations regarding foundation design, or left essential data out of those calculations;

2. failed to properly design a mezzanine above a car wash in the garage portion of the building;

3. failed to show design loads for the roof trusses to be used for the office structure;

4. failed to show headers sized for the openings in the wall(s) below the roof trusses for the office structure;

5. failed to indicate the diameter, number, spacing, and rebar reinforcement of the foundation;

6. failed to include slab joints for the slab;

7. failed to design a foundation that was consistent with the pre-engineered building drawings prepared by Rigid Building Systems;

8. failed to show outside air, combustion air, or exhaust ventilation in the automotive bay;

9. failed to provide for positive pressurization of the air in the office area;

10. failed to include in the design drawings specifics regarding the electrical plans, such as wire sizes, wiring methods, electrical equipment specification, circuit breakers, panel boards, grounding, circuit capacities, lighting fixture models, and switching; and

11. used two separate electrical service entrances to the structure, when use of only one service entrance was called for (subject to exceptions not applicable to this project) by     § 230.2 of the National Electrical Code handbook.

Eaves disputed these allegations in various ways.  For the load figures and calculations for the foundation, Eaves pointed out that Leigh, the Board’s expert, agreed those figures would be set out on the first page of the plans for the pre-engineered building.  For the trusses used in the office structure, Eaves alleged he showed the location of the trusses and joists on his plans, and the contractor simply used standard trusses and construction techniques.  He alleged the headers needed no special design, and put in two electrical service entrances to anticipate the possibility that the electrical shop area would adversely affect the computers in the office area, if there were only one service entrance.  Leigh admitted on cross-examination the International Building Code had no requirements with regard to slab joints, and David Smith, another of the Board’s experts, 

admitted on cross-examination that he had no figures regarding ventilation or exhaust in the building.

The allegation Eaves failed to design the foundation in a manner consistent with Rigid Building Systems’ building drawings merits its own discussion.  The Board alleged for the first time after the hearing that discrepancies between Rigid’s plans and Eaves’ foundation plan evidenced incompetency.  Those discrepancies are:

· The Rigid plans called for six doors, while Eaves’ foundation plan called for five.

· The Rigid plans include a load-bearing wind column, which was not taken into account in Eaves’ foundation plans.

The Board also claimed that Eaves’ claim that the load specifications that Leigh alleged should have been included in Eaves’ calculations was addressed by the Rigid drawings  is disproved by the fact that Eaves’ drawings were dated before the Rigid drawings.  But, as it admits in its Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Suggestions,
 these allegations were not included in their allegations of incompetency in their amended complaint, and we cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct. 
 

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.
  The Albanna court said the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.


Under the Albanna standard, even if we accepted Eaves committed the errors, they do not show a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.  What we do find is Eaves made decisions that the Board’s experts did not agree with, but that difference of opinion does not show incompetency.  


Gross negligence is “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty” and that indifference constitutes “a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.”
  While the Board asks us to find Eaves grossly negligent because the plans “failed to meet the standards of reasonable care and competence and application of the technical knowledge and skill ordinarily applied by professional engineers in good standing in Missouri,”
 that is not the test for gross negligence – and as with incompetency, the fact that the Board’s experts might have done certain things differently than Eaves did not render Eaves’ actions grossly negligent.

We do not find cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5) for incompetency or gross negligence.

Subdivision (6) – Violation or Enabling Violation of Statute or Regulation

a.  Practicing Architecture without a License (and “Incidental” Practice)


The Board alleges Eaves practiced architecture without a license in violation of 

§ 327.101.
  There is, however, an applicable exception to the general rule of that statute. Section 327.101(3)
 excepts licensed professional engineers from the architecture license requirement so long as they are performing “only such architectural work as is incidental and necessary to the completion of engineering work lawfully being performed by such licensed 

professional engineer[.]”  Similarly, § 327.181.1 includes, in its list of what professional engineers can do, “such architectural work as is incidental to the practice of engineering[.]”


The term “incidental” has no statutory definition.  We give such undefined words their plain and ordinary meaning as found in the dictionary in order to ascertain the intent of the legislature.
  “Incidental” is defined as “being likely to ensue as a chance or minor consequence.”


The Board’s witnesses offered no testimony as to how, or even whether, Eaves’ architectural work went beyond the incidental.  The closest the Board’s evidence came to such an assertion came in Leigh’s testimony regarding the role of a “lead design professional” for projects such as the ones at issue here.  Leigh characterized the duties of a “lead professional” as “most usually an architect in a commercial project specifically of this type,” who would “meet with the owner and determine the uses of the building, will determine the owner's uses specifically inside the building, what the function of the different spaces is.  He'll arrange the spaces in a way that meets the building code.”
 


Missouri law, however, does not recognize the significance of a “lead design professional” with regard to either architecture or engineering.  We interpret the Board’s argument as, essentially, “Eaves sealed the documents, so he was or should have been the lead design professional, and thus he should have been an architect.”
  Unlike the legal significance 

of an engineer’s sealing of documents under § 327.411.2,
 however, we find no significance under Missouri law regarding the responsibilities involved with being a lead design professional.  Further, none of the Board’s witnesses asserts that Eaves’ work went beyond the incidental.  Eaves, on the other hand, directly asserted that his work did not go beyond the incidental.

Because the Board failed to show that Eaves’ work went beyond the “incidental” limitation of § 327.101(3),
 we find no violation of § 327.101.

b.  Performing Work beyond a Professional Engineer’s 

Areas of Competence by Education, Training, and Experience

The Board argues that Eaves practiced beyond his areas of competence as a professional engineer and, by doing so, violated Regulation 20 CSR 2030-2.010(4).  That regulation provides:

Licensees shall undertake to perform architectural, professional engineering, land surveying, and landscape architectural services only when they are qualified by education, training, and experience in the specific technical areas involved.

Eaves’ bachelor’s degree is in chemical engineering and his master’s degree is in engineering management, and he testified that he had had courses in physics, statics, dynamics, material strength, and chemical plant design (which included structures, footings, and foundations).  Eaves also testified as to a wide array of jobs he had over the course of his career.  Some of his experience would seem to indicate familiarity with structural engineering; he testified that he worked with structural steel and concrete columns and slabs in his first professional job at Monsanto in 1973-1984, then worked in concrete and steel placement and process equipment design and installation for Thomas J. Lipton from 1984-97, and then worked with structural steel while a civilian employee at Whiteman Air Force Base from 1998-2008.  He 

did independent work while working for the Air Force that required structural steel analysis and concrete footings and slabs, as well as preliminary plats and waterworks design for residential subdivisions.  Eaves is also certified to do home inspections for FHA, and he designed and inspected commercial roofs.  

The Board did not challenge Eaves’ education or his multifarious experience, but it did not have to do so.  Regulation 20 CSR 2030-2.010(4) requires experience, education and training in the specific technical area involved.  Eaves had experience, and he may have had indirect education, but he evidenced no relevant training.  Therefore, his work ventured outside his areas of competence as defined by education, training and experience, and he violated Regulation 20 CSR 2030-2.010(4).  

We find cause to discipline Eaves under § 327.441.2(6) for his violation of Regulation 20 CSR 2030-2.010(4).

Subdivision (10) – Assisting or Enabling Another

to Practice Engineering and/or Architecture


The Board alleges Eaves assisted or enabled an unlicensed person—Matt Skelton—to practice a profession licensed or regulated by Chapter 327 RSMo.  The practice of architecture is defined as follows:

Any person practices as an architect in Missouri who renders or offers to render or represents himself or herself as willing or able to render service or creative work which requires architectural education, training and experience, including services and work such as consultation, evaluation, planning, aesthetic and structural design, the preparation of drawings, specifications and related documents, and the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants as they relate to architectural work in connection with the construction or erection of any private or public building, building structure, building project or integral part or parts of 

buildings or of any additions or alterations thereto; or who uses the title "architect" or the terms "architect" or "architecture" or "architectural" alone or together with any words other than "landscape" that indicate or imply that such person is or holds himself or herself out to be an architect.[
]

The practice of professional engineering is defined in relevant part as follows:

Any person practices in Missouri as a professional engineer who renders or offers to render or holds himself or herself out as willing or able to render any service or creative work, the adequate performance of which requires engineering education, training, and experience in the application of special knowledge of the mathematical, physical, and engineering sciences to such services or creative work as consultation, investigation, evaluation, planning and design of engineering works and systems, engineering teaching of advanced engineering subjects or courses related thereto, engineering surveys, the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants as they relate to engineering work and the inspection of construction for the purpose of compliance with drawings and specifications, any of which embraces such service or work either public or private, in connection with any utilities, structures, buildings, machines, equipment, processes, work systems or projects and including such architectural work as is incidental to the practice of engineering[.
]


The Board alleged there was “little doubt” that Skelton actually designed and coordinated the Sharpe Automotive project.  Skelton’s name and company appeared in the title blocks of the drawings in question.  All of Crumb’s contacts with regard to city approval of the project were with Skelton, not Eaves.  Eaves admitted Skelton was the primary contact with the end client, Sharpe Automotive.  Eaves referred to Skelton as his client in his testimony before the Board.  In response, Eaves testified Skelton produced the Sharpe Automotive drawings under his (Eaves’) “immediate direction and supervision,” but offered no details in support, such as the specifics of their working relationship. 


We find Eaves did enable Skelton, an unlicensed person, to practice architecture and engineering, professions licensed by Chapter 327 and is subject to discipline under 

§ 327.441.2(10).

Subdivision (13) –Violation of Professional Trust


The Board argues Eaves violated the professional trust placed in him by his clients by “placing his seal upon documents which were prepared by Skelton without his direct supervision, and which violated professional standards of care, competency, and technical skill and knowledge[.]”

Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  Eaves signed and sealed all the documents for the projects at issue here.  Under § 327.411.2, he therefore became responsible for those documents.  As set out above, the breadth of disciplines that are reflected in those documents (structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering, HVAC, and plumbing) exceeded his training.  Sharpe Automotive and the city of Warrensburg placed their professional trust in Eaves, and he violated that trust.  Therefore, he is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(13).

Summary


There is cause to discipline Eaves under § 327.441.2(6), (10), and (13).  There is no cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5).


SO ORDERED on March 21, 2011.
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